1. DISTRICT: Bishnupur

P.S. Loktak Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 13(12)2024 LTK-PS U/S 310(4)/3(5) BNS, 25(1-C) A.Act. & 4 Expl. Subs. Act. 6 IWT Act.

Date and time of FIR: 31/12/2024 at 8:30 AM

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

l. No.	Acts	Sections
	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	310(4)
2	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	3(5)
3	Arms Act.	25(1-C)
4	Explosive Substance Act.	4
5	Indian Wireless Telegraphy Act.	6

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 31/12/2024

Date to: 31/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 5:30 AM

Time to: 8:00 AM.

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 31/12/2024

Time: 8:20 AM

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 10/LTK-PS/2024 Date & Time: 31/12/2024 at 8:20 AM.

3. Type of information: Written report

4. Place of occurrence: General Area North of Thumkhonglok Village near Khoijairok Nalla, CCPur Dist.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 2.5 KM

South/West

Beat No.

(b) Address: - General Area North of Thumkhonglok Village near Khoijairok Nalla, CCPur Dist

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

5. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: SI Soram Ojit Singh

(b) Father's name: S. Borajao Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/03/1977

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Car

Sl. No. ID Type

ID No.

- (h) Occupation: Manipur Police.
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1200 1 - 5.50	Present address	CDO-BPR, Tera urak
2	Permanent address	Heirangoi Thong Naoria Pakhanglakpa,PS Singjamei, Imphal East.

(j) Phone number: 9612475296

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Unknown

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
Av As	Unknown			/839 = - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

9. Total value of property (ln Rs./-)

10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

11. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge Loktak Police Station Bishnupur Dist. Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to report that on 31/12/2024 at about 5:30 AM, based on a specific input from own sources and corroborated by 5 Sikh Regiment about the movement of miscreants and caching of explosives, arms and ammunitions in the general area North of Thumkhonglok village near Khoijairok nalla under Loktak-PS, a combine team of Bishnupur District Police CDOs led by P. Sanjoy Singh, MPS DSP(CDO-1)-BPR and Sub. Y. Shaktishen Singh, OC/CDO-BPR assisted by SI Ph. Birkumar Singh CDO-BPR, a team of Loktak-PS led by Inspt. Md. Abdul Gaffur Masood, OC/LTK-PS assisted by SI Rk. Ranjan Singh of LTK-PS under the command of Shri Amarjit Singh Lamabam, MPS, ASP (Ops-BPR), Two column of 5 Sikh Regiment led by Maj. Vikash and Capt. Paresh Mali and 1 section of B-38 SSB led by

AC Neeraj Bagdi under the overall supervision of Shri Ksh Byvikunar Singh, IPS, SP-BPR conducted cordon and search operation in the said area. Some suspected area were cordoned from 0630 hrs and search started. In the operation the following arms and explosives items were recovered from the general area north of Thumkhonglok village near Khoijairok nalla at around 7:30 AM. Further the operation was closed at \$:00 AM.

Particular of the seized items are:-

- One SLR bearing R/no. CR-7992 with one Mag.
- 2) One tear smoke grenade (Aluminium).
- 31 One tear smoke grenade (Plastic).
- 4) Two nos. of 38 mm Anti-Riot rubber bullet.
- 5) One no. of tear smoke Shell Safe Nose.
- 6) Two nos. of INSAS LMG Mag.
- 7) Two nos, of Rifle Mag.
- S Four nos. of 36 hand grenade.
- 9) One Detonator.
- 10) One 9mm auto Pistol with one Mag.(country made).
- 11) One 9mm auto pistol with one Mag.(local made).
- 12) Four nos. of 7.62 mm live rounds.
- 13) One no. of 9.2 mm (B47) live round.
- 14) One Mag. Pouch (Olive green).
- 15) One Mag. Pouch (Black in colour).
- 16) Two pairs of hunting boot/jungle.
- 17) One no. of belt(Black in colour)
- 1S) Two nos. of Baofeng W.T.
- 19) Five nos. of 9.96 mm live rounds
- 20) Four nos. of 7.65 mm live rounds.
- 21) Twenty-Two nos. of 12 Bore live rounds along with one belt.
- 22) One Anti-Riot Gun(No marking)
- 23) One Single Barrel 12 Bore Gun (Mark as Suntokhoo Gun Works)
- 24) One no. of .303 rifle (Modified) without Mag.

Now, therefore the seized items along with the seizure memo are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Dated/Loktak 31/12/2024

Yours' Sincerely, -Sd-(SI S. Ojit Singh). CDO Unit-BPR

- (1) Action taken:
- (2) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (3) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI Rk. Ranjan Singh

Rank: Sub. Inspector

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (4) Refused investigation due to:
- (5) Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Loktak Police Station

Officer-in-charge Loktak Police Station

Name: Md. Abdul Gaffur Masood

Rank: Inspector

No:

- 12. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:
- 13. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 31/12/2024